

# 10-4591-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C., LLOYD T. WHITAKER, as the  
Assignee under an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors  
for ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO., L.P., CURTIS  
CIRCULATION COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE  
FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., HUDSON NEWS DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE  
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., THE NEWS GROUP, LP, RODALE, INC.,  
TIME INC., TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES & MARKETING, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AMERICAN  
MEDIA, INC. AND DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC.**

---

DAVID G. KEYKO  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*  
*American Media, Inc. and*  
*Distribution Services, Inc.*  
1540 Broadway  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 858-1000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Anderson Announces a Substantial Price Increase .....	3
B. AMI Does Not Accept the Surcharge/Inventory Charge .....	5
C. Anderson Exits the Business Without Distributing AMI’s Magazines.....	6
D. Proceedings Below .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
POINT I: THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE ANTITRUST CLAIMS AGAINST AMI AND DSI.....	15
A. Anderson’s Distinction Between “Direct” and “Indirect” Evidence is Erroneous .....	15
B. Anderson’s Nonconclusory Allegations Are Insufficient to Permit the Plausible Inference of a Conspiracy .....	16
1. Anderson’s Allegations of Parallel Conduct Do Not Plausibly Suggest Conspiracy.....	16
a. Anderson Fails to Allege that AMI Engaged in a Boycott.....	16
b. Anderson Fails to Allege that DSI Engaged in a Boycott.....	18
c. The District Court’s Treatment of Anderson’s Allegations Was Not Error .....	19
2. Anderson’s Allegations of Statements by Defendants Do Not Plausibly Suggest Conspiracy that Included AMI and DSI .....	22

3.	Anderson’s Allegations of Meetings by Defendants Do Not Plausibly Suggest Conspiracy.....	25
4.	Anderson’s Allegations that Defendants Acted Contrary to Their Economic Self-Interest Do Not Plausibly Suggest a Conspiracy .....	27
POINT II:	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMMON LAW CLAIMS AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS .....	29
A.	The Cause of Action for Tortious Interference With Contract Fails .....	29
B.	The Cause of Action for Tortious Interference with Business Relations Fails .....	31
C.	The Cause of Action for Common Law Conspiracy Fails.....	33
CONCLUSION .....		34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander & Alexander of N.Y., Inc. v. Fritzen*,  
68 N.Y.2d 968 (1986) .....33

*Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward*,  
814 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1987) .....32

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....24

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....13, 20, 22

*Carvel Corp. v. Noonan*,  
3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004).....31, 32

*Carvel Corp. v. Noonan*,  
350 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2003) .....31

*Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.*,  
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) .....20

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation*,  
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) .....26, 27

*G.K.A. Beverage Corp. v. Honickman*,  
55 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1995) .....31

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation*,  
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....15

*In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....15

*Int’l Business Machines Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.*,  
363 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2004) .....30

*Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.*,  
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) .....30, 32, 33

*LC Capital Partners LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.*,  
218 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003) .....20

*M.J. & K. Co. v. Matthew Bender & Co.*,  
220 A.D.2d 488 (2d Dep't 1995) .....30

*NBT Bancorp Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Financial Group, Inc.*,  
87 N.Y.2d 614 (1996) .....30

*Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999) .....33

*Staehr v. Hartford Financial Servs. Group, Inc.*,  
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) .....20

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....15

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....1

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Amended Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Disqualify Counsel,  
*Anderson News L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.*, No 09-cv-2227(PAC)  
(S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2009), Docket No. 45 .....7
